
 
  

Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

6 October 2023 
 
Meetings of Council Committees are broadcast live through the Mid Sussex District 
Council’s YouTube channel. Limited space is available to observe proceedings in-person. 
Those wishing to do so must reserve a seat by completing a Registration Form by 4pm on 
the working day prior to the meeting. 

 
PLEASE NOTE START TIME OF MEETING 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of CABINET GRANTS PANEL will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices 

on MONDAY, 16TH OCTOBER, 2023 at 1.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  Pages 
  
1.   To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

 
2.   To receive Declarations of Interests from Members in respect of any 

matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   To be agreed by general affirmation the Minutes of the meeting held on 

26 June 2023. 
 

3 - 10 

 
4.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 

business. 
 

 

 
5.   To receive representations from Members of the Council on the 

applications. 
 

 

 
6.   Release of S.106 Contributions. 

 
11 - 16 

 
7.   Corporate Grant Schemes - Community Grants. 

 
17 - 26 

 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=-eSNJDXRzEikyLq9fp6HA9bpuBnSAjJAin_Z_JzHlupURERZQlBYOTdTMzYxT0JYQkVTOEg0WTAzMi4u


 
 
8.   Corporate Grant Schemes - Community Grants Revised Criteria. 

 
27 - 44 

 
 
 
To: Members of Cabinet Grants Panel: Councillors A Bennett, AM Cooke, R Eggleston, 

I Gibson and C Hobbs 
 

 
 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 16 October 2023



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet Grants Panel 
held on Monday, 26th June, 2023 

at 2.00 pm - 2.21 pm 
 
 

Present: A Bennett (Chairman) 
AM Cooke (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

R Eggleston 
 

I Gibson 
 

C Hobbs 
 

 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN.  

 
Cllr Eggleston nominated Cllr Bennett as Chairman of the meeting. Cllr Gibson 
seconded the nomination. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN.  
 
Cllr Bennett proposed Cllr Cooke as Vice-Chairman of the meeting. Cllr Gibson 
seconded the nomination. 
 

3. TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
None as all members were present. 
 

4. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
None as all members were present. 
 

5. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Hobbs declared an interest in the application from Adastra Hall Hassocks 
Community Association under Item 10: Corporate Grant Schemes – Release of S106 
Contributions as he is Chairman of that organisation. He confirmed that he would 
remove himself from the discussion and voting on the item. 
  
In the interests of transparency, Councillor Gibson declared that he is a Member of 
Worth Parish Council who is a tenant of St John’s Church Community Hall (in relation 
to the application from the Parochial Church Council of the Ecclesiastical Parish of St 
John the Evangelist, Copthorne). 
 

6. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PANEL HELD ON 20 
FEBRUARY 2023.  
 
The Chairman noted that no Member was present for the meeting so asked the 
Monitoring Officer to confirm that the Minutes were a correct record. The Monitoring 
Officer confirmed that he was content for the new Cabinet to agree the Minutes as a 
correct record. The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 20 February 2023 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 16 October 2023 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 

  
 

7. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman confirmed that she had no urgent business. 
 

8. TO RECEIVE REPRESENTATIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL ON THE 
APPLICATIONS.  
 
The Chairman confirmed that no representations have been received. 
  
 

9. CORPORATE GRANT SCHEMES - COMMUNITY GRANTS.  
 
Lucy Corrie, Assistant Director for Communities, introduced the report that presented 
eleven Community Grants applications for consideration, nine of which were 
recommended for an award. 
  
The applications which were recommended for consideration by the Panel are set out 
below: 
  
Table 1: Applications recommended for award 

Organisation Grant Purpose Award 
Requested 

Award 
Suggested 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 16 October 2023 4



 
 

 
 

  
  
Table 2: Applications Considered but NO GRANT Award Recommended 
  

Organisation Purpose for which grant is sought Award 
requested 

The Respect Youth Club Weekly halls hire costs and public liability 
insurance for youth club. £1,710 

Summerhaven Weekend drop-in for adults with mental health 
needs. £500 

  TOTAL £2,210 

  
Ardingly Cricket Club 
  
The Cabinet Grants Panel had no comments. 
  
Dame Vera Lynn Children’s Charity 
  

Ardingly Cricket 
Club 

Upgrade cricket net facilities  £2,000 £2,000 

Dame Vera Lynn 
Children’s 
Charity  

Early intervention service to support 
pre-school children with Cerebral 
Palsy and similar motor learning 
impairments. 

£5,000 £2,500 

East Grinstead 
Community 
Bonfire CIC 

Support the setup of the inaugural 
bonfire event in East Grinstead. £5,003 £5,000 

Friends of 
Sheddingdean 
School 
Association 
(FOSSA) 

Transform garden space into a 
community multi-sensory 
environment. 

£5,000 £5,000 

IMPACT 
Foundation 
(Tasty Team) 

Healthy eating learning sessions for 
those living in supported 
accommodation. 

£1,900 £1,900 

Love Sober CIC Free and low cost access to 
workshops providing support for 
women (mums and carers) 
struggling with alcohol use 
disorder. 
  

£13,000 £2,000 

Release 
Counselling and 
Therapy for 
Women CIO 

Set up a 10 week early intervention 
counselling group for new mums 
experiencing or at risk of post-natal 
depression and other mental health 
conditions. 

£4,988 £4,988 

Slaugham 
Community CIC 

Replace two community benches on 
the village green and update village 
post box. 

£2,960 £2,960 

Swoove Fitness Weekly exercise classes for young 
adults with additional needs. £1,000 £1,000 

  TOTAL £43,062 £27,348 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 16 October 2023 5



 
 

 
 

The Cabinet Grants Panel had no comments. 
  
East Grinstead Community Bonfire CIC 
  
The Cabinet Member for Sustainable Economy and Housing expressed support for 
bonfire societies. He noted that the organisations are moving away from a burning 
display to running drone displays and sought assurances that the grant does not 
involve combustible materials. 
  
The Assistant Director for Communities confirmed that the grant is to support the 
bonfire activities and will not be used for pyrotechnics. 
  
Friends of Sheddingdean School Association (FOSSA) 
  
The Leader of the Council commended the organisation’s work with Sheddingdean 
School and observed that the organisation has a good reputation for working on 
environmental matters, has been a part of the Chelsea Flower Show at Kew Gardens 
and has worked with Windmills Playgroup to educate younger people on the 
environment. 
  
IMPACT Foundation (Tasty Team) 
  
The Cabinet Grants Panel had no comments. 
  
Love Sober CIC 
  
The Cabinet Grants Panel had no comments. 
  
  
Release Counselling and Therapy for Women CIO  
  
The Chairman expressed full support for the scheme. 
  
The Leader of the Council applauded the work of the organisation within the 
community and felt that demand is growing for this service. He hoped that with the 
right type of application the Council could further support the work of the 
organisation. 
  
Slaugham Community CIC 
  
The Cabinet Grants Panel had no comments. 
  
Swoove Fitness  
  
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Revenues and Benefits commended the request 
for this worthwhile activity. 
  
The Respect Youth Club 
  
The Cabinet Grants Panel had no comments. 
Summerhaven 
  
The Cabinet Grants Panel had no comments. 
  

Cabinet Grants Panel - 16 October 2023 6



 
 

 
 

The Chairman noted that the applications that have no grant awarded are not 
considered unworthy, they simply did not meet the criteria of the Community Grants. 
She took the Panel to vote on the recommendations on all applications which were 
agreed unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Cabinet Grants Panel agreed: 
  

1. That £2,000 from the Community Grants Fund be released to Ardingly Cricket 
Club to fund the upgrade of their cricket net facilities. 

  
2. That £2,500 from the Community Grants Fund be released to Dame Vera 

Lynn Children’s Charity to fund early intervention service to support pre-
school children with Cerebral Palsy and similar motor learning impairments. 

  
3. That £5,000 from the Community Grants Fund be released to East Grinstead 

Community Bonfire CIC to support the setup of the inaugural bonfire event in 
East Grinstead. 

  
4. That £5,000 from the Community Grants Fund be released to Friends of 

Sheddingdean School Association (FOSSA) to fund the transformation of 
garden space into a community multi-sensory environment. 

  
5. That £1,900 from the Community Grants Fund be released to IMPACT 

Foundation (Tasty Team) to fund healthy eating learning sessions for those 
living in supported accommodation. 

  
6. That £2,000 from the Community Grants Fund be released to Love Sober CIC 

to fund free and low cost access to workshops providing support for women 
(mums and carers) struggling with alcohol use disorder. 

  
7. That £4,988 from the Community Grants Fund be released to Release 

Counselling and Therapy for Women CIO to fund the set-up of a 10 week 
early intervention counselling group for new mums experiencing or at risk of 
post-natal depression and other mental health conditions. 

  
8. That £2,960 from the Community Grants Fund be released to Slaugham 

Community CIC to fund the replacement of two community benches on the 
village green and update village post box. 

  
9. That £1,000 from the Community Grants Fund be released to Swoove Fitness 

to fund weekly exercise classes for young adults with additional needs. 
  

10. That no grant be awarded to The Respect Youth Club as their application 
does not meet the criteria of the Community Grants Fund. 

  
11. That no grant be awarded to Summerhaven as their application does not 

meet the criteria of the Community Grants Fund. 
  
 

10. CORPORATE GRANT SCHEMES - RELEASE OF S106 CONTRIBUTIONS.  
 

[Cllr Hobbs left the meeting at 14:22 ] 
  

Cabinet Grants Panel - 16 October 2023 7



 
 

 
 

Sally Blomfield, Assistant Director for Planning and Sustainable Economy, introduced 
the report and presented the five requests by voluntary sector organisations for the 
Release of S106 Contributions for consideration by the Cabinet Grants Panel. 
  

Organisation Purpose for which award is 
sought 

Total Project 
Cost 

Proposed 
S106 
Contribution  

Adastra Hall 
Hassocks Community 
Association 

Community hall expansion and 
new toilets.   

£505,884 224,139 

East Grinstead Rugby 
Football Club 

Pitch lighting improvements £50,202 19,264 

Hurstpierpoint Cricket 
Club 

Pavilion modernisation £45,109 33,458 

Lindfield Cricket Club Cricket square pop-up 
irrigation/water harvesting 
system 

£24,094 12,050 

The Parochial Church 
Council of the 
Ecclesiastical Parish 
of St John the 
Evangelist, Copthorne 

Air-conditioning and car 
parking at St John's Church 
Community Hall (Copthorne 
Parish Hub) 

£43,424 43,424 

TOTAL   £668,623 £332,335 
  
The Leader of the Council enquired whether the extension offered to the Mid Sussex 
District Scouts will be the final extension. 
  
The Assistant Director for Planning and Sustainable Economy expressed that she 
was confident that it will be the final extension and that the Council is working with 
the organisation to achieve a successful completion of the work. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Sustainable Economy and Housing stated that the East 
Grinstead Rugby Football Club is an excellent organisation and does great work in 
the community. He noted that the report talks of degradation of the pitch and asked 
how the floodlights will impact bringing the surface to up to standard. 
  
The Assistant Director for Planning and Sustainable Economy replied that not all 
pitches are flood-lit therefore with a greater number of flood-lit pitches it spreads the 
load and spreads the usage to prevent the degradation on already lit pitches. 
  
The Chairman fully supported all the applications and noted a personal experience of 
using Hurstpierpoint Cricket Club’s pavilion where she found it could benefit from an 
improvement. 
  
The Chairman noted that no Member wished to speak so took the Panel to vote on 
the recommendations on all applications which were agreed unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Cabinet Grants Panel agreed: 
  
1.           That £224,139 of S106 contributions be released to Adastra Hall Hassocks 

Community Association to fund the community hall expansion and new toilets. 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 16 October 2023 8



 
 

 
 

  
2.           That £19,264 of S106 contributions be released to East Grinstead Rugby 

Football Club to fund pitch lighting improvements. 
  
3.           That £33,458 of S106 contributions be released to Hurstpierpoint Cricket Club 

to fund the pavilion modernisation. 
  
4.           That £12,050 of S106 contributions be released to Lindfield Cricket Club to 

fund the cricket square pop-up irrigation/water harvesting system. 
  
5.           That £43,424 of S106 contributions be released to The Parochial Church 

Council of the Ecclesiastical Parish of St John the Evangelist, Copthorne to 
fund air-conditioning and car parking at 
[...]
it organisations, and have provided the relevant information to support 
their application.  

REPORT OF: Deputy Chief Executive 
Contact Officer: Lucy Corrie, Assistant Director Communities 

lucy.corrie@midsussex.gov.uk  
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: No 
Report to: Cabinet Grants Panel 
 16 October 2023 
  

Cabinet Grants Panel - 16 October 2023 17

Agenda Item 7



 

Grant Applications Recommended for approval  

7. Adastra Tennis Club is run by a volunteer management committee and volunteers. 
They currently have 35 members and hope to double this once the refurbished courts 
are completed. They run tournaments and offer a diverse, open environment and 
actively encourage all members of the community. The group are seeking funds to 
replace a shed on the edge of the courts used for the storage of tennis equipment. The 
former shed has been dismantled as it was over 30 years old and had many rotten 
timbers. The tennis courts are in the process of being refurbished by Hassocks Parish 
Council and the Lawn Tennis Association. Enhancing the facilities will provide a better 
experience for members and be more attractive with the aim of increasing 
membership. Officers recommended that this project is awarded £4,000 from the 
Community Grants scheme.  

8. Fairer World Lindfield are a local environmental group whose mission is to help raise 
awareness of the climate crisis in the community by running various energy saving 
events and providing practical support. This grant will go towards the development of a 
website, which will in turn allow the group to promote and advertise their activities 
within the community, as well as providing information on climate and green topics. 
Officers recommend that the group is awarded £500 from the Community Grants 
scheme. 

9. Family Support Work are active in geographical areas of high deprivation where 
families face significant challenges around health, isolation, poverty etc. The provide 
holistic practical and emotional support through home visits and group support work. 
The grant would go towards the cost of running a weekly informal drop-in session at 
Moat Church, East Grinstead. The grant will cover costs of refreshments, craft 
materials, volunteer expenses and venue hire. Similar sessions have previously taken 
place however they ceased over a year ago due to lack of funding. They expect to 
support 100-120 individuals from Mid-Sussex, in or around East Grinstead. Although 
Family Support Work in and outside the district, this grant will be used to target 
families from East Grinstead. Officers recommend that this project is awarded £800 
from the Community Grants scheme.  

10. Haywards Heath District Two Girl Guides helps girls and young women to develop 
emotionally, mentally, spiritually, and physically so they can make a positive 
contribution in their community. The group charge subs on an annual membership and 
weekly basis, and these cover their ongoing and routine costs. This grant would 
subsidise costs of additional activities so all girl guides can attend without any 
additional financial burden to the families. They have recently expanded from 3 girls in 
one unit, to 118 girls in 5 units. With this grant they would be able to visit 
Hertsmonceux observatory; the British wildlife centre; go on a team building residential 
and a weekend camp; participate in Traditions Day and host an afternoon tea. Officers 
recommend that this project is awarded £2,932 from the Community Grants scheme. 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 16 October 2023 18



 

11. Mid Sussex Voluntary Action (MSVA) support other charities and individuals to create 
social change in their local communities. MSVA are hoping to run some community 
listening events and then subsequently run co-designed events and activities for local 
families during the holidays from Christmas 2023 through to the Summer 2024. They 
plan to work with local partners, including Clarion Housing; pre-schools; social 
pres
[...]
nd training and buddy support. Officers recommend that this 
project is awarded £2,661 from the Community Grants Fund.  

13. Social Innovation for All work with young people, schools, and partners to design and 
deliver social innovation programmes and they have a particular focus on 
environmental projects. With this grant the group will be able to run an Eco Pioneers 
project across five schools in Mid Sussex. The project aims to extend and enrich the 
curriculum through building environmental citizenship, changemaking, and 
communication skills of children. It will also strengthen links between schools and their 
local communities and create positive environmental change. Whilst directed at 
children in school, the project will indirectly reach their families; teachers; and local 
community groups. The Eco Pioneers project gives young people a sense of 
ownership as it is student led, and as such it will have a different impact in different 
schools however, in other areas, they have seen a variety of different schemes 
generated from the project including: food waste reduction ideas, specifically in relation 
to school meals; and a clothes and toy swap going beyond a second-hand uniform 
sale; as well as rewilding to promote biodiversity and address flooding issues. Officers 
recommend that this project is awarded £2,400 from the Community Grants scheme.  

Cabinet Grants Panel - 16 October 2023 19



 

14. The Community Garden will be welcoming and inclusive of all. It will be a space to 
enjoy nature, with opportunities for gardening, outdoor meetings, wellbeing-based 
sessions, and events. It is aimed to encourage more community cohesion, support 
positive mental health especially for disadvantaged and underrepresented groups, and 
encourage intergenerational relationships, bringing people in the community together, 
and acting as a much-needed community hub, linking with the Mustard Seed Café. 
The garden will have easy access for wheelchairs and those wit
[...]
hese measures would mitigate the main risks from materialising 
and indicate a low risk to the successful outcomes arising from this report. 

Cabinet Grants Panel - 16 October 2023 21



 

Equality and customer service implications 

28. As part of the assessment process all the organisations applying for funding from the 
Council have complied with the required conditions of funding and have the requisite 
policies and procedures in place including any other relevant legislation. 

Sustainability Implications 

29. The provision of the Community Grants Programme supports the council’s corporate 
priorities, specifically Strong and Resilient Communities and Effective and Responsive 
Services. The grants also support the council’s community leadership role in the 
delivery of local and UK sustainable development goals contributing towards: 

 

SDG 3: (Ensure healthy 
lives and promote well-
being for all at all ages) 

 

 
 

SDG 10: (Reduce inequality 
within and among countries) 

 
 
 

SG11(Sustainable Cities 
and Communities) 

 

30. There is now a desire to embed the UN Sustainability Goals into the grant process. 

Legal Implications 

31. The Council is not obliged to provide grant funding, but by virtue of section 1 of the 
Localism Act 2011, it is able to do anything which it considers is likely to achieve the 
promotion of the economic, social, or environmental wellbeing of its area. This includes 
the incurring of expenditure, giving financial assistance to any person (or organisation), 
and entering into arrangements or agreements with any person. 

Background Papers 
 
None

Cabinet Grants Panel - 16 October 2023 22

https://sdgdata.gov.uk/


 

Table 1: Applications recommended for award 
 
  

Organisation Grant Purpose Award 
Requested 

Award 
Suggested 

Adastra Tennis Club Replace a shed on the edge of the courts used for the storage of tennis 

equipment. 

£4,000 £4,000 

Fairer World Lindfield Development of a website. £500 £500 

Family Support Work Running costs for informal drop-in sessions at Moat Church, East Grinstead. £800 £800 

Haywards Heath Town District 
Girl Guides 

Subsidising costs of additional activities so all can attend without additional 
financial burden.  

£2,932 £2,932 

Mid Sussex Voluntary Action 
(MSVA) 

Community listening events and subsequent co-designed events and activities 
for local families during holidays. 

£4,700 £4,700 

My Care Matters 2020 CIC Support Social Prescriber to support their clients on later and end-of-life matters. 
Train staff and volunteers and continue to support those already trained. 

£4,996 £2,661 

Social Innovation for All Eco Pioneers project across five schools in Mid Sussex. 
£2,400 £2,400 

The Community Garden Establishing a community garden.  
£5,000 £5,000 

 TOTAL £25,328 £22,993 

C
abinet G

rants P
anel - 16 O

ctober 2023
23



 

Table 2: Applications Considered but No Grant Award Recommended   
 

Organisation Purpose for which grant is sought Award 
requested 

Arise Counselling Services Weekly halls hire costs and public liability insurance for youth club. £2,000 

Burgess Hill Community Cupboard 
Charitable Incorporated Organisation (CIO) 

Provide food and household goods as community pantry. £5,000 

Hurstfolk To cover costs of a music festival of local musicians performing. £4,540 

 TOTAL £11,540 

 

C
abinet G

rants P
anel - 16 O

ctober 2023
24



 

 

Appendix A 
Assessment Matrix (maximum score = 12) 
 

Criteria Excellent:  
the application meets the criteria 
and shows outstanding 
qualities. 
(Score = 3) 

Good:  
the application meets the 
criteria and shows strong 
qualities. 
(Score = 2) 

Fair:  
the application meets the 
criteria. 
(Score = 1) 

Poor:  
the application does not 
meet the criteria.  
(Score = 0) 

Council’s priorities  
(Community Safety; 
Health and Wellbeing; 
Community 
Resilience) 
(Qu. 20) 

The application clearly articulates 
how the project will meet at least 
one of the Counci
[...]
 11 

 
 

C
abinet G

rants P
anel - 16 O

ctober 2023
26



 

CORPORATE GRANT SCHEMES – COMMUNITY GRANTS REVISED CRITERIA 

Purpose of the report 

1. The purpose of this report is to present to the Cabinet Grants Panel, following a review 
of the scheme, a proposed revision to the criteria used to assess applications to the 
Community Grants panel, based on the United Nations 17 Sustainable Development 
Goals (SDGs) 2015. 

2. The report, at Appendix D, also outlines the grants awarded during 2021/22.  

Recommendations 

(i) Members of the Cabinet Grants Panel are requested to approve the new 
assessment criteria including the UN Sustainable Development Goals.  

(ii) Endorse the approach to enhanced communication for the Community Grants 
Scheme and all other funding streams.  

Summary 

3. Following a review of the current criteria used to assess Community Grants, a revision 
is proposed. The revised criteria will assess how the subject of the grant will contribute 
to the delivery of the UN Sustainable Development Goals. 

4. Further, having considered the scheme, and its context within the wider allocation of 
funding to communities across the District, it is also recommended to significantly 
enhance the publicity and communication of all funding streams.  

Background 

5. Applications for grants are currently assessed using the published criteria, 
https://www.midsussex.gov.uk/media/9356/corporate-grants-revised-criteria.pdf and 
considered by the Grants Assessment Group to ensure a consistent approach. The 
application form can be found here Corporate Grants - Mid Sussex District Council 

6. Recognising the impact of the cost-of-living, proverty and climate crisis on the 
residents of Mid-Sussex, the Cabinet has asked officers to revise and refresh the 
criteria used to assess applications to the community grants scheme. The aim of the 
review is to ensure we are targeting support to those most in need and helping 
communities to tackle climate change

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet Grants Panel
held on Monday, 16th October, 2023
at1.00 pm -1.20 pm

Present: R Eggleston (Chairman)
AM Cooke (Vice-Chair)

| Gibson

Absent: Councillors A Bennett and C Hobbs
Clir Eggleston advised he would act as Chairman in the absence of Clir Bennett.

1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.
Apologies were received from Councillors Bennett and Hobbs.

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.

No declarations were received.

3. TO BE AGREED BY GENERAL AFFIRMATION THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING
HELD ON 26 JUNE 2023.

The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 26 June 2023 were agreed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4, TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS
URGENT BUSINESS.

None.

5. TO RECEIVE REPRESENTATIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL ON THE
APPLICATIONS.

Kevin Toogood, Monitoring Officer read out a statement of support from Clir
Chapman for the application by The Community Garden, St Edwards Church.

6. RELEASE OF S.106 CONTRIBUTIONS.

Judy Holmes, Deputy Chief Executive introduced the report and presented the two
requests for the Release of S106 Contributions for consideration by the Cabinet
Grants Panel.

The applications which were recommended for consideration by the Panel are set out
below:



Organisation Purpose for which award is | Total Project | Proposed

sought Cost S$106
Contribution

Lindfield Parish Construction of a toilet block £305,547 £249,785

Council on Lindfield Common

Adastra Hall Community hall expansion £505,884 £224,139

Hassocks Community

Association

TOTAL £811,431 £473,924

Lindfield Parish Council

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Revenue and Benefit welcomed the Changing
Places Toilet which would ensure facilities would be accessible for everyone in the
community.

The Cabinet Member for Sustainable Economy and Housing queried whether the
Parish Council had raised all the funds for the project.

Elaine Clarke, Community Facilities Project Officer confirmed the Parish Council
have secured matched funding to complete the project.

The Chairman commended the essential facilities for Lindfield Common.

Adastra Hall Hassocks Community Association

In response to a question from the Chairman, the Community Facilities Project
Officer confirmed there are currently adequate toilet facilities at Adastra Hall. The
Changing Places Toilet has been postponed until additional funds have been raised.

As there were no further comments, the Chairman took the Panel to vote on the
recommendations on all applications which were agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED
The Cabinet Grants Panel agreed:

1. That £249,785 of S106 contributions be released to Lindfield Parish Council
to fund the construction of a toilet block on Lindfield Common.

2. That £224,139 of S106 contributions be released to Adastra Hall Hassocks
Community Association to fund the Community hall expansion.
CORPORATE GRANT SCHEMES - COMMUNITY GRANTS.

Community Grants applications for consideration, eight of which were recommended
for a grant.

The applications which were recommended for consideration by the Panel are set out
below:

Table 1: Applications recommended for award




T Purpose for which grant is | Award Award
Organisation
sought requested suggested
Adastra Tennis Club Replace a shed on the edge of the
courts used for the storage of | £4,000 £4,000
tennis equipment.
Fairer World Lindfield Development of a website. £500 £500
Family Support Work Running costs for informal drop-in
sessions at Moat Church, East | £800 £800
Grinstead.
Haywards Heath Town | Subsidising costs of additional
District Girl Guides activities so all can attend without | £2,932 £2,932
additional financial burden.
Mid Sussex Voluntary | Community listening events and
Action (MSVA) subsequent co-designed events
and activities for local families £4,700 £4,700
during holidays.
My Care Matters 2020 | Support Social Prescriber to
CiC support their clients on later and
end-of-life matters. Train staff and | £4,996 £2,661
volunteers and continue to
support those already trained.
Social Innovation for All Eco Pioneers project across five £9 400 £9 400
schools in Mid Sussex. ’ ’
The Community Garden | Establishing a community garden. | £5 000 £5,000
TOTAL | £25,328 £22,993

Table 2: Applications Considered but NO GRANT Award Recommended

S . . Award
Organisation Purpose for which grant is sought requested
Arise Counselling Weekly halls hire costs and public liability £2 000
Services insurance for youth club. ’
Burgess Hill Community Provide food and household goods as community
Cupboard Charitable pantry. £5 000
Incorporated ’
Organisation (CIO)
Hurstfolk To cover costs of a music festival of local £4.540
musicians performing.
TOTAL £11,540

Fairer World Lindfield

The Cabinet Member for Sustainable Economy and Housing expressed support for
the work of the organisation as it is vital that people use energy wisely. He queried
whether the funding requested was to set up a website and if the running cost of the
website had been investigated.




Lucy Corrie, Assistant Director for Communities confirmed that grants are to kick
start an organisation and could not be used to support any ongoing running costs.
For unsuccessful applications the officers will support organisations in other ways
and signpost them to alternate funding sources.

The Community Garden
The Chairman endorsed the comments of Clir Chapman, noting the Church has an
excellent outreach programme which works in partnership with Burnside.

Arise Counselling Services
The Cabinet Member for Sustainable Economy and Housing was disappointed that
the application was not successful.

Burgess Hill Community Cupboard Charitable Incorporated Organisation (CIO)
The Chairman advised the organisation had applied for a community grant as their
membership had recently increased after including people on the waiting list, which
would place a bigger demand on their financial resources.

The Chairman noted that applications had been received from a wide range of
organisations. He took the Panel to vote on the recommendations on all applications
which were agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

The Cabinet Grants Panel agreed:

1. That £4,000 from the Community Grants Fund be released to Adastra Tennis Club
to replace a shed on the edge of the courts used for the storage of tennis equipment.
2. That £500 from the Community Grants Fund be released to Fairer World Lindfield
for development of a website.

3. That £800 from the Community Grants Fund be released to Family Support Work
for the running costs for informal drop-in sessions at Moat Church, East Grinstead.

4. That £2,932 from the Community Grants Fund be released to Haywards Heath
Town District Girl Guides to Subsidise the costs of additional activities so all can
attend without additional financial burden.

5. That £4,700 from the Community Grants Fund be released to Mid Sussex
Voluntary Action (MSVA) for Community listening events and subsequent co-
designed events and activities for local families during holidays.

6. That £2,661 from the Community Grants Fund be released to My Care Matters
2020 CIC to support Social Prescriber to support their clients on later and end-of-life
matters. Train staff and volunteers and continue to support those already trained.

7. That £2,400 from the Community Grants Fund be released to Social Innovation for
All for Eco Pioneers project across five schools in Mid Sussex.

8. That £5,000 from the Community Grants Fund be released to The Community
Garden for establishing a community garden.

9. That no grant be awarded to Arise Counselling Service as their application

does not meet the criteria of the Community Grants Fund.

10. That no grant be awarded to Burgess Hill Community Cupboard Charitable
Incorporated Organisation (CIO) as their application does not meet the criteria of the
Community Grants Fund.

11. That no grant be awarded to Hurstfolk as their application does not meet the
criteria of the Community Grants Fund.

CORPORATE GRANT SCHEMES - COMMUNITY GRANTS REVISED CRITERIA.



Judy Holmes, Deputy Chief Executive introduced the report which followed a request
by Cabinet to review the criteria for community grants, focusing on grants that
addressed the impact of the cost-of-living crisis, poverty and climate change.

The Chairman noted the importance of the changes to the criteria which will embrace
the United Nations sustainability development goals. This will help organisations to
be creative in supporting sustainability goals and influence behavioural changes
across the District. He noted the importance of better communications to promote
organisations that have been successful in obtaining a grant and to encourage more
applications.

The Cabinet Member for Sustainable Economy and Housing welcomed the new
consistent approach across the District Plan and Economic Strategy, which will
broaden UN objective 14.

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Revenue and Benefit endorsed the proposed
changes to the criteria.

The Chairman noted that no Member wished to speak so took the Panel to vote on
the recommendations on all applications which were agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED
The Cabinet Grants Panel agreed:

1. The new assessment criteria including the UN Sustainable Development
Goals.

3. Endorsed the approach to enhanced communication for the Community
Grants Scheme and all other funding streams.

The meeting finished at 1.20 pm

Chairman



